
ABABABAB    
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY 15 JANUARY 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Whipping declarations 
 

 

4. Minutes from 6 November 2008 Environment Scrutiny Panel 
 

1 - 2 

5. Budget 2009/10 
 

3 - 4 

 To consider the draft Budget and Corporate Strategy for 2009/10.  

 

Members are reminded to bring their copy of the budget book for this item 

 

 

6. Local Transport Plan Capital Programme of Works 2009/10 
 

5 - 28 

 To consider the proposed Local Transport Plan (LTP) capital programme for 
2008/09 prior to consideration by the Cabinet Member for Environment  

 

 

7. Executive Decisions 
 

29 - 32 

 To note and consider any Executive Decisions taken since the last meeting 
that are relevant to the remit of this Panel 
 

 

8. Forward Plan 
 

33 - 44 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan 
 

 

9. Feedback and Update Report 
 

45 - 46 

 To receive a standard report providing feedback on any issues or questions 
raised at previous meetings 
 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

10. Panel Agenda Plan 
 

47 - 50 

 To agree the current work programme  
 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Thursday 5 March 2009 in the Bourges and Viersen Rooms 
 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Martin Whelan on 01733 452323 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: P Kreling (Chairman), D Morley (Vice-Chairman), C Day, R Dobbs, J A Fox, N North 
and P Thacker 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: C Ash and D Day 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Martin Whelan on telephone 01733 
452323 or by email – martin.whelan@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



1 
 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON  

THURSDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2008 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors P Kreling (Chairman), D Morley (Vice-Chairman), C Day, 
R Dobbs, J A Fox, N North and P Thacker 
 

Officers Present: Mike Heath – Commercial Services Director  
Paul Phillipson – Executive Director – Operations 
David Denson – Head of Operations, Commercial Services  
Amy Brown – Solicitor  
Paulina Ford – Research Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Whelan – Partnership and Parish Support Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Croft, Sandford and Thacker. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2008  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

4. Extension of the Green Flag Award to additional parks/open spaces in Peterborough  
 
Members of the Panel received the report, which requested sought 
suggestions for possible extensions for the scheme. The following areas were 
suggested; 

 

• Bishop Roads Garden – Members noted that the gardens were well managed, 
but lacked community involvement in the management of the area.  

• Cuckoos Hollow – Cllr Thacker and Cllr Fox proposed the site as good potential 
site. Members agreed that it was a good suggestion. 

• Tear Drop Lake Area (Hampton) - Cllr North suggested that the lake area was a 
possibility but lacked community involvement in the management of the area. 

 
Members agreed that it was important that if sites were adopted for the 
purposes of the award, it was important that the community was heavily 
involved on an organised basis.  
 
 

5. What is the value of a tree?  
 
Members of the Panel received the report, which outlined possible pricing options for the 
removal of trees.  

 

1



2 
 

Members welcomed the proposal and the following comments; 
 

• It was agreed that the planning permission system should be strengthened to 
ensure the risk of having to remove trees was minimised.  

• The importance of working with developers to minimise medium/long term 
problems with the developments.  

• General agreement that the CAVOT system was an appropriate mechanism for 
calculating the value of trees.  

 
 

6. Executive Decisions  
 
The Panel noted the executive decisions made since the previous meeting of the Panel.  
 
Clarification was sought on a number of aspects of the Parking Review, particularly disabled 
parking and the availability of visitor permits. Paul Phillipson agreed to circulate an 
explanation of the changes to the panel in relation to visitor parking.  
 
 

7. Forward Plan  
 
The Panel considered the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 
 

8. Feedback and Update Report  
 
The report was noted. 
 

9. Panel Agenda Plan  
 
The panel noted the plan. Clarification was sought on when it was expected  
that the bus fares item would return to the panel. It was noted that it was hoped 
to bring it back during early 2009. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

2



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

15 January 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director Resources and the Executive Director Operations 
 
Report Author -  John Harrison, Executive Director Resources 

Paul Phillipson, Executive Director Operations 
Contact Details –  Paul Phillipson, Executive Director Operations, Tel 453455; Karen Franklin, 

Head of Business Support Operations, Tel 454402 
 

BUDGET 2009/10 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN TO 2011/12 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
 The report sent to all members outlines the proposed budget for 2009/10 and Medium T
[...]
batement, parking meter replacement, CCTV equipment 
replacement, new traffic management software and cameras to help with the enforcement of 
parking restrictions. 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 As set out in the report to Cabinet on the 15 December 2008. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 
 

This formed part of the process leading to budget setting in February 2009. 
 
8. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

A report to Cabinet with the Panel’s views. 
 
9. NEXT STEPS 
 

Comments and observations of the Panel will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 2 
February 2009 prior to a recommendation being made to full Council on 25 February.  

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

 As set out in the report to Cabinet - 15 December 2008. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 

4



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

15 JANUARY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Operations                                      
 
Report Author – Michael Stevenson, Project Engineer, Transport Planning Team 
 
Contact Details – Tel Ext 317473 
 

DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 

Each financial year, through a process called Planning Guideline, the Council is awarded an 
allocation of funding from central Government to spend on transportation schemes and 
maintenance of the road network.  To ensure this money is spent effectively the 2nd 
Peterborough Local Transport Plan (2006–2011) was developed, in consultation with a wide 
range of key stakeholders.  The Council considered a range of transport solutions to best 
address local problems, meet the growth aspirations of the City and integrate the Governments 
‘shared transport priorities’ agreed nationally by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the 
Department for Transport (DfT).   

 
In order to evaluate the wide range of potential transport solutions, a computer based forecasting 
model was pr
[...]
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 

L
e
a
rn
in
g
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

42



 

 O
P
E
R
A
T
IO
N
S
 D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
  
B
ri
d
g
e
 H
o
u
s
e
, 
T
o
w
n
 B
ri
d
g
e
, 
P
E
1
 1
H
B
 

 P
la
n
n
in
g
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

B
u
ild
in
g
 C
o
n
tr
o
l 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
a
n
d
 P
u
b
lic
 P
ro
te
c
ti
o
n
 

C
u
lt
u
ra
l 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
 a
n
d
 E
n
g
in
e
e
ri
n
g
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

E
m
e
rg
e
n
c
y
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 

O
c
c
u
p
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
H
e
a
lt
h
 

C
it
y
 C
e
n
tr
e
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 9 

15 JANUARY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Director of Strategic Resources 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer 
Contact Details – (01733) 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FEEDBACK AND UPDATE REPORT 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report provides feedback on items considered or questions asked at previous meetings of 

the Environment Scrutiny Panel.  It also provides an update on matters which are of interest to 
the Panel or where the Panel have asked to be kept informed of progress.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Parking Services - Review  
 
 At a meeting of the Panel on 6 November 2008 a question was raised with regard to an item on 
 the Feedback and Update report concerning the Parking Services – Review.  The question 
 raised was: 
 
 Is there a limit on the number of resident’s permits that will be issued to any property? 
 
 Officers have provided the following answer: 

  

In the majority of cases the answer is no with a few exceptions where a limit of one or two is in 
place due to the limited space available for parking.  It should however be borne in mind that the 
majority of residents permits are issued on a zonal basis (which covers a number of streets) and 
thus it may not always be possible for any resident to park in their own street although spaces 
should be available els
[...]

e
lin
e
s
) 
 

(b
) 

L
o
c
a
l 
T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
 P
la
n
 

(c
) 

F
o
o
d
 L
a
w
 E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 
S
e
rv
ic
e
 P
la
n
  

(d
) 

P
la
n
s
 a
n
d
 s
tr
a
te
g
ie
s
 w
h
ic
h
 t
o
g
e
th
e
r 
c
o
m
p
ri
s
e
 t
h
e
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 (
in
c
lu
d
in
g
 t
h
e
 w
a
s
te
 L
o
c
a
l 
P
la
n
, 
P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 a
n
d
 S
tr
u
c
tu
re
 P
la
n
) 

 
P
la
n
s
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
d
 b
y
 l
o
c
a
l 
c
h
o
ic
e
 

 
(a
) 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
  

 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
(b
) 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
P
o
lic
y
 S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 

 
 

 
 

 
(c
) 

E
n
e
rg
y
 P
o
lic
y
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

(d
) 

T
re
e
s
 a
n
d
 W
o
o
d
la
n
d
s
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

(e
) 

W
a
s
te
 M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

(f
) 

H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 S
a
fe
ty
 L
a
w
 E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 
 

(g
) 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 l
a
n
d
 u
s
e
 a
n
d
 t
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
 p
la
n
n
in
g
 i
s
s
u
e
s
  

(h
) 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
P
o
lic
y
 

   

50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from 6 November 2008 Environment Scrutiny Panel
	5 Budget 2009/10
	6 Local Transport Plan Capital Programme of Works 2009/10
	090115 - Environment Scrutiny Panel - Item 6 - Annex 1 - Draft LTP ITB CPW 2009-10
	090115 - Environment Scrutiny Panel - Item 6 - Annex 2 - Draft Highways Programme 2009-10
	090115 - Environment Scrutiny Panel - Item 6 - Annex 3 - Draft Street Lighting Programme 2009 -10
	090115 - Environment Scrutiny Panel - Item 6 - Government Decision Letter Peterborough

	7 Executive Decisions
	8 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 1  Jan 09 to April 09 Appendix A

	9 Feedback and Update Report
	10 Panel Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON  

THURSDAY 15 JANUARY 2009 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors Kreling, North, Fox (JA), Morley, Thacker, Dobbs and Day (C) 
 

Also Present: Councillors Peach and Fitzgerald   
 

Officers Present: Paul Phillipson – Executive Director – Operations  
John Harrison – Executive Director – Strategic Resources 
Mike Heath – Commercial Services Director 
Karen Franklin – Head of Business Support – Operations  
Mark Speed - Transport Planning Team Manager 
Michael Stevenson - Project Engineer 
Martin Whelan – Democratic Services 
Amy Brown – Legal  
Paulina Ford – Scrutiny  

 
1. Apologies  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Whipping declarations  
 
There were no whipping declarations. 
 

4. Minutes from 6 November 2008 Environment Scrutiny Panel  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 6th November 2008, were approved subject to removal of 
Cllrs Croft, Sandford and Thacker from the apologies.  
 

5. Budget 2009/10  
 
The panel received a report from the Executive Director – Strategic Resources on the 
budgets proposals for 2009/10-2011/12. The report covered; 
 

1. The grant settlement and consequential “claw back”.  
2. The pressures on the budget including the credit crunch. 
3. Council Tax proposals at 2.5% and the rationale for adjusting the original projection. 

 
The Panel made the following comments on the budget proposals; 
 

1. Clarification was sought on the timing of the proposed reduction in the workforce. The 
Director confirmed that it was intended that the initial phase would be complete by 
31st March 2009. 

2. Clarification was sought on the nature of the work undertaken by the Pest Control 
Service, and the definition of “non statutory” services. The Executive Director – 
Operations confirmed that the only statutory service related to the management of 
stray dogs. The financial challenges of providing the service were outlined.  

 
6. Local Transport Plan Capital Programme of Works 2009/10  



2 
 

 
The Committee received a report from representatives of Transport & Engineering regarding 
the proposed Local Transport Plan Capital Programme of Works 2009/10. The report 
covered the rationale for prioritising and selecting schemes; proposed schemes for 2009/10 
and the funding arrangements.  
 
The Panel made the following comments  
 

1. The definition of “haunch” and “slurry seal” was requested. Officers advised that 
“haunch” related to rebuilding the sides of highways, and “slurry seal” was form of 
resurfacing.  

2. Cllr Fox asked about the process for the construction and sighting for new lamp 
posts. Mark Speed agreed to provide details in writing.  

3. Cllr Thacker sought clarification on the plans for Lincoln Road. Mark Speed agreed to 
provide details in writing.  

4. Cllr Day sought clarification on the process of identifying accident “black spots” and 
whether there was any mechanism for capturing all accidents not just 
injuries/fatalities. The Executive Director – Operations confirmed that work was 
ongoing to provide this data, to allow resources to be deployed in a more effective 
manner.  

5. Cllr Dobbs agreed to send detailed map of an area of concern on Whittlesey Road, 
Thorney.  

 
7. Executive Decisions  

 
There were no comments raised on he Executive Decisions.  
 

8. Forward Plan  
 
The nature of the Junction 8 signalisation project was confirmed to members in response to a 
question.  
 

9. Feedback and Update Report  
 
The Panel received the Feedback and Update Report. The Executive Director – Operations 
provided an additional updated on the parking review  
 

• Concerns of residents and members were raised on a range of issues including cost, 
access to spaces, commercial/over sized vehicles and availability of permits. 

• The process for developing new schemes was outlined, and it was emphasised that 
they would only be progressed if the residents requested.  

• Officers confirmed that not all schemes ran 24/7 and some provided restriction 
“windows”. 

 
Members were advised that it was hoped to have the review completed and implemented by 
the end of February. Members also noted that the authority was also undertaking a wider 
review of enforcement activity.  
 

10. Panel Agenda Plan  
 
The Panel noted the plan. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The Panel noted that the next meeting was on 5 March 2009. 
 
 
 



3 
 

The meeting began at 19.00 and ended at 20.04 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


